JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS - 2007 SESSION
FULL COMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

June 1, 2007 Hearing Room F
8:30 a.m. Tapes: 52, 53
Members Present: Sen. Schrader, Co-Chair Rep. Nolan, Co-Chair
Sen. Carter, Vice-Chair Rep. Nathanson, Vice-Chair
Sen. Bates Rep. D. Edwards
Sen. Devlin Rep. Galizio
Sen. Gordly Rep. Garrard
Sen. Johnson Rep. Hanna
Sen. Morse Rep. Jenson
Sen. Nelson Rep. Morgan
Sen. Verger Rep. Shields
Sen. Westlund
Sen. Whitsett
Members Excused: Sen. Winters
Staff Present: Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal Office
Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Daron Hill, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Susie Jordan, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Paul Siebert, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office
Measures or Issues Heard: Work Session:

HB 5001 Oregon Advocacy Commissions Office

HB 5019 Department of Education — Operations and Grant-in-Aid
HB 5020 Department of Education — State School Fund

HB 5021 Department of Education — School Improvement Fund

HB 5044 Oregon Student Assistance Commission

SB 5542 Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

SB 5543 Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board — capital projects
HB 2193 Relating to devices regulated by Department of Human
Services
HB 2278-A Relating to financing for transportation projects
HB 2574-A Relating to mentoring
HB 2967 Relating to tobacco products taxation

HB 3540-B Relating to compensation for loss of value of private real
property resulting from land use regulation

SB 328-A Relating to juveniles with mental disease or defect

SB 624 Relating to Oregon Advocacy Commissions Office

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the tapes.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 52A
003 Co-Chair Nolan Calls the meeting to order at 8:34 a.m.
005 Co-Chair Nolan Opens Work Session.

Other Bills Reported Out of Subcommittee

HB 3540-B, Relating to compensation for loss of value of private real property
resulting from land use regulation

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit

014 Co-Chair Schrader

#1)



026
027
039

041
046
058
064

077
078
083
091
109
121
128
139
051
167
176
219
222
225

234
235

Budget Bills Reported Out of Subcommittee

238

258
259
330
365

369
370

Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Garrard

Layne Shetterly,
Director, Department of
Land Conservation and
Development

Rep. Garrard
Mr. Shetterly
Rep. Garrard

Richard Whitman,
Department of Justice

Rep. Garrard

Mr. Whitman

Rep. Garrard

Mr. Whitman

Rep. Garrard

Sen. Whitsett

Rep. Garrard

Sen. Devlin

Sen. Verger

Sen. Bates
Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Vote: 13-7-1

Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Carter,
and Schrader; Reps. Jenson, Galizio, Shields, Edwards,
Nathanson, and Nolan

No: Sens. Morse, Nelson, Verger, and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan,
Hanna, and Garrard

Exc: Sen. Winters
Declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 5001, Oregon Advocacy Commissions Office

Rep. Jenson

Co-Chair Nolan
Sen. Gordly
Sen. Johnson
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#2)

Vote: 20—-0-1
Exc: Sen. Winters
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.



371

TAPE 53A

001
008

009
016
024
035
052
063
070

071
072

073

088

089
090

092

107
108
131

133
134

135

163
164
169

HB 5019, Department of Education — Operations and Grant-in-Aid

Rep. Galizio

Rep. Galizio
Co-Chair Nolan

Sen. Whitsett
Sen. Bates
Sen. Devlin
Sen. Gordly
Rep. Galizio
Rep. Shields
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#3)

Continues to read pony.

Vote: 19-1-1

Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Morse,
Nelson, Verger, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Morgan, Hanna,
Jenson, Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and
Nolan

No: Sen. Whitsett
Exc: Sen. Winters
Declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 5020, Department of Education — State School Fund

Sen. Devlin

Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#4)

Vote: 19-0-2
Exc: Sen. Winters and Rep. Garrard
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 5021, Department of Education — School Improvement Fund

Rep. Galizio

Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Jenson
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#5)

Vote: 20-0-1
Exc: Sen. Winters
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 5044, Oregon Student Assistance Commission

Sen. Devlin

Co-Chair Nolan
Sen. Gordly
Sen. Devlin

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#6)



173

189
192
204
228
237
239
256
297
353
383

386
387

388

TAPE 52B

001
006

007
014
021
022
033
054
064

065
066

067

080

081
082

Other Bills Reported Out of Subcommittee

083
084

101

Steve Bender,

Legislative Fiscal Office

Sen. Gordly
Mr. Bender
Sen. Gordly
Sen. Devlin
Sen. Whitsett
Mr. Bender
Rep. Morgan
Rep. Jenson
Rep. Galizio
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Vote: 20—-0-1
Exc: Sen. Winters
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

SB 5542, Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

Sen. Nelson

Sen. Nelson
Co-Chair Nolan

Sen. Morse
Sen. Nelson
Co-Chair Nolan
Sen. Morse
Rep. Morgan
Sen. Devlin
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#7)

Continues to read pony.

Vote: 20-0-1
Exc: Sen. Winters
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

SB 5543, Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board — capital projects

Sen. Nelson

Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#8)

Vote: 18-0-3
Exc: Sen. Winters; Reps. Hanna and Nathanson
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 2193, Relating to devices regulated by Department of Human Services

Sen. Gordly

Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#9)



102
105

109
112
119
123
128
131

133
134

144

145

163
164
170
178
182
192

220
229
237
242

243
244

246

262
263
274
284
288

Rep. Hanna

John Britton, Legislative

Fiscal Office
Rep. Hanna

Mr. Britton
Co-Chair Nolan
Mr. Britton
Sen. Carter
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Sen. Carter

Co-Chair Nolan

Vote: 16 -3-2

Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Morse,
Nelson, Verger, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson, Galizio,
Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan

No: Sen. Whitsett; Reps. Morgan and Hanna
Exc: Sen. Winters and Rep. Garrard
Declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 2278-A, Relating to financing for transportation projects

Rep. Edwards

Co-Chair Nolan
Sen. Verger
Sen. Johnson
Rep. Edwards
Sen. Johnson
Susie Jordan,

Legislative Fiscal Office

Sen. Johnson
Ms. Jordan
Sen. Johnson
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#10)

Vote: 20-0-1
Exc: Sen. Winters
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 2574-A, Relating to mentoring

Sen. Devlin

Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Morgan
Rep. Edwards
Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#11)

Vote: 20—-0-1



289
290

291

328
332
375
413
TAPE 53B

001
010

015
031
051
061

069
070

071

100

102
103

104

118
119
123

129
134
149
152
154

Exc: Sen. Winters

Co-Chair Nolan Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Nolan

HB 2967-A, Relating to tobacco products taxation

Rep. Nathanson Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#12)

Co-Chair Nolan

Rep. Morgan

Rep. Jenson

Sen. Bates

Sen. Bates Continues his comments.

Rep. Garrard
Rep. Edwards
Rep. Nathanson
Sen. Westlund
Co-Chair Nolan
Vote: 13-7-1
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Verger,

Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Galizio, Shields, Edwards,
Nathanson, and Nolan

No: Sens. Morse, Nelson, and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna,
Jenson, and Garrard

Exc: Sen. Winters
Co-Chair Nolan Declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Nolan
SB 328-A, Relating to juveniles with mental disease or defect

Sen. Gordly Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#13)

Co-Chair Nolan

Vote: 20-0-1

Exc: Sen. Winters
Co-Chair Nolan Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Nolan

SB 624, Relating to Oregon Advocacy Commissions Office

Sen. Johnson Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#14)

Co-Chair Nolan
Sen. Gordly

Deborah Manthe,
Legislative Fiscal Office

Sen. Johnson
Sen. Devlin
Sen. Gordly
Sen. Devlin
Sen. Gordly



165
181
193
201
205
21
240

242
243

251
255

Sen. Carter
Sen. Devlin
Sen. Gordly
Sen. Devlin
Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Jenson
Co-Chair Nolan
Vote: 20-0-1
Exc: Sen. Winters
Co-Chair Nolan Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Nolan Adjourns the meeting at 10:22 a.m.



